

No. 16-3820

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

COREY GRANT,

Appellant

Appeal from the Final Judgment in a Criminal Case of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey (Crim. No. 90-328). Sat Below: Honorable Jose L. Linares, U.S.D.J.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

**WILLIAM E. FITZPATRICK
Acting United States Attorney
Attorney for Appellee
970 Broad Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102-2535
(973) 645-2700**

On the Brief:

**BRUCE P. KELLER
Assistant U.S. Attorney
(973) 645-2930**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	ix
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	6
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND CASE.....	6
I. The E-Port Posse.....	6
II. The Posse Members Are Convicted.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Sentencing Package Doctrine Does Not Apply Where None Of Grant’s Convictions Was Vacated; Resentencing On His Drug And Firearms Convictions Was Not Required.....	18
II. Grant’s New Sentence Does Not Violate The Eighth Amendment.....	23
A. Grant’s Prison Sentence, Totaling 65 Years, Is Not A <i>De Facto</i> Life Sentence.....	24
B. The Supreme Court Has Not Equated Lengthy Sentences With LWOP.....	27
III. The District Court Did Not Plainly Err When It Considered Grant’s Age-Based Arguments And Reduced His Sentence Accordingly, But By Less Than Grant Advocated.....	38

CONCLUSION..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Budder v. Addison</i> , 851 F.3d 1047 (10th Cir. 2017).....	34
<i>Contreras v. Davis</i> , 2017 WL 372330 (E.D. Va. Jan. 26, 2017).....	35
<i>Demirdjian v. Gipson</i> , 832 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	28
<i>Goins v. Smith</i> , 556 F. App'x 434 (6th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	passim
<i>Grant v. United States</i> , 2008 WL 360982 (D.N.J. Feb. 8, 2008).....	13
<i>Grant v. United States</i> , 2014 WL 5843847 (D.N.J. Nov. 12, 2014).....	2, 37
<i>Grant v. Williamson</i> , 198 F. App'x 263 (3d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	20, 22
<i>In re Bethea</i> , No. 15-1201 (3d Cir. March 19, 2015).....	6
<i>In re Pendleton</i> , 732 F.3d 280 (2013).....	6, 14

<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 190 F. App'x 207 (3d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007)	40
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	34
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2016)	27, 35
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	passim
<i>Moore v. Biter</i> , 725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013)	35
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011)	44
<i>Songster v. Beard</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 639 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	49
<i>Starks v. Easterling</i> , 659 F. App'x 277 (6th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Thomas v. Pa.</i> , 2012 WL 6678686 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2012)	35
<i>United States v. Begin</i> , 696 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2012)	40
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 787 F. Supp. 75 (D.N.J. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Bethea</i> , 834 F. Supp. 659 (D.N.J. 1992)	1, 8, 9

<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 609 F. App'x 925 (9th Cir. 2015).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Bullion</i> , 466 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>United States v. Bungar</i> , 478 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>United States v. Ciavarella</i> , 716 F.3d 705 (3d Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 237 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 112 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 1997).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. Dragon</i> , 471 F.3d 501 (3d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>United States v. Flores-Mejia</i> , 759 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2014).....	18, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Grant</i> , 6 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1061 (1994).....	6, 20
<i>United States v. Handerhan</i> , 739 F.3d 114 (3d Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 467 F.3d 834 (3d Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>United States v. Jefferson</i> , 816 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2016).....	33, 51
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 685 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2012)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Lessner</i> , 498 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2007).....	39, 42

<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010)	19
<i>United States v. Miknevich</i> , 638 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2011).....	23, 38
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 594 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	19
<i>United States v. Pete</i> , 819 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2016).....	48
<i>United States v. Pimienta-Redondo</i> , 874 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1989).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Sheppard</i> , No. 96-85-4, 2017 WL 875484 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 3, 2017)	49, 50
<i>United States v. Styer</i> , 573 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>United States v. Tocco</i> , 135 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>United States v. Tyson</i> , 653 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Walpole</i> , 599 F. App'x 56 (3d Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 537 F. App'x 430 (5th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997)	9
<i>United States v. Wurzinger</i> , 467 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2006)	25

Virginia v. LeBlanc,
137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017)..... 26, 29, 35

State Cases

Bear Cloud v. State,
334 P.3d 132 (Wyo. 2014).....22, 35

Brown v. State,
10 N.E.3d 1 (Ind. 2014) 36

Casiano v. Comm’r of Corr.,
317 Conn. 52 (Conn. 2015)..... 35

People v. Buffer,
75 N.E.3d 470 (Ill. App. 2017) 35

People v. Ranier,
394 P.3d 1141 (Colo. 2017)..... 34

State v. Boston,
363 P.3d 453 (Nev. 2016)..... 35

State v. Moore,
2016 WL 7448751 (Ohio, Dec. 22, 2016)..... 35

State v. Null,
836 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 2013)..... 35

State v. Ramos,
387 P.3d 650 (Wash. 2017) 36

State v. Ronquillo,
361 p.3d 779 (2015) 35

State v. Zuber,
152 A.3d 197 (N.J. 2017) 35

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231 4

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)..... passim
18 U.S.C. § 3582.....26, 31
18 U.S.C. § 3624(b)(1)..... 26
18 U.S.C. § 3742..... 4
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)..... 14
28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 4
28 U.S.C. § 2241..... 13

Other Authorities

Miller v. Alabama,
